PARTS SHEET S5-621
MODEL 5-48
CAPACITY 3000 LBS.
FEBRUARY 15, 1963

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Upon receiving Jack, open release valve and pump handle several times. This
will eliminate any airbound condition that may have occurred during shipment,
To raise Jack, close release valve and operate pump handle.

To lower, open release valve.

LW N

FAILURE TO OPERATE

Release may not be completely closed.

Air-bound - See instruction No. 1.

Foreign matter in valve line - Repeat instruction No. 1.
Too much oil - Lower to filler screw level.

Interior parts may be worn allowing oil to bypass. Contact nearest franchised
service depot.

Lo W N~

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

1. To add oil remove D-6106 pipé plug. With lifting arm lowered, fill to pipe
plug level. Use recommended hydraulic oil only.
2. Keep moving parts clean and well lubricated.

TO REMOVE POWER UNIT

Remove D-7674 Roll at front of Ram.
Remove D-8208, Power Unit Strap, and D-8210 Screws.

Remove 10-10758 Screw ot rear of Power Unit.
Remove four (4) D-8279 Head Head Cap Screws.

BWN —

TO ORDER PARTS

Order parts from your franchised service depots by part number, giving complete
name of part.

Repair Kit is Number 5-550.

WARRANTY

These Jacks are fully guaranteed against defective material and workmanship when submitted or shipped prepaid to
the nearest franchised service depot or the factory, ninety days from the date of delivery to the user. This warranty
does not cover jacks that have been altered or attachments added to them which are not recommended by the manu-
facturer. The use of hydraulic brake or shock absorber fluid, alechel, Kerosene or other deleterious ﬂuicrs voids this
warranty as does improper use of jacks through overloading or any other abusive practice or accident.

EDGEWATER AUTOMOTIVE DIVISION
St. Joseph, Michigan

COPYRIGRT 1943 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



GV D-6045-A RETAINING RING, 3/4

D-7224 PUMF SPRING RETAIMER
D-7281 PUMP PISTOMN RETURN SPRING

_D-7225 PISTON COVER CUP

(D
\!_!_ D-7224 PUMP CYLINDER

SA-7224 PISTON ==
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

D-7290 UPPER HAMNDLE SECTION

D-5091-A BOLT

[ D-6049-4 RETAINING RING, 3/4 D-B50 HANDLE ASSEMBLY ~—

D-7285 VALVE LINE PLUG S b-sove T
D-72B4 VALVE LINE PLUG WASHER

[-7278 PRESSURE WALVE SPRING

728
ehre il (uTEEL LT ty, D-5053 INSERT RETAINING PIty
D-2070 VALVE BALL, 5/16 DIA.
D-7268 INTAKE BALL SPACER

. D=2074 VALVE BALL, 7/22 DIA. 19-11223 DRIVER SHAFT. v, 0-5074
D-7270 EXPANSION PLUG HANDLE ASSEMBLY

D-407B SAFETY VALVE SCREW 5J-2380 ROLL FIN,

D-B253 STABILIZER

V/8 x 7/8
D-7232 SAFETY VALYE SPRING /81 7/
10- 10664 WASHER (HD) ~5045=A
D-7292-A SAFETY VALVE POPPET e D-6047-A RETAINING RING, o2
0-207) VALVE BALL, 1/8DlA,  10-10685 PISTON DRIVER S

SHAFT 5PRING ks

| D-5067 RELEASE EXTENSION

0-605% HANGDLE(E

RETAINING SCREW LN,

D-5086 UNIVERSAL JOINT
J

. CLP(2REGD.) 10-10474
0 D-5088 RIVET
. 10410640 HANDILE D-B204 POWER UNIT
D-7271 UNIVERZAL
SA-7267 RELIEF SCREW ASSEMBLY =i JOINT BLOCK SOCKET SPACER (2 REQD.)
D-6074 RIVET 19-]

D-6057 RIVET (2 REQD. )

P N DRIV
10-10643 PISTON DRIVER 0-T&95 RETAINI

/8 (2R

i 0-7267 RELEASE SCREW/

10-10758 ROUND HEAD 10-10660 PUMP DRIVER ROLLER PIN
SCREW, B-32 #D-7277 SET SCREW 10-10756 COTFER PIN, 1/8x 1/2

10-10668 PISTON DRIVER i

RETURN SPRING
D-2637 NUT, 1/2-20 D-7482 LOCKWASHER,
D-7436 RAM CUP RETAINER /16 {4 REQD. )

D-¢078 SET SCREW D-7437 RAM CUP BACKUP WASHER
#-D-7437 RAM CUP BACKUP Wa 9/16-18 (4 REGD.)

10-10653 LIFT ARM
HINGE PIN

B-7296 BALL, 1/4 DiA.

RESERVOIR

10-10%50 WASHER
{2 REQD. }

SA-3205 RAM ASSEMBLY !L‘; / D-B20B POWER UNIT SUPPORT STRAP

D-7674 ROLL
14 n -}

LIFT

Jo-a211

POWER UNIT 5-351 D-B210 FLAT HEAD SCREW, ARM LINK PIN

1/4-20 (2 REQD.)

{2 REQD,)

i < 1| ‘,..‘
10-1059% LIFT ARM LINK -8206 LIFT ARM

{2 REQD.)




¥ D-4049-A RETAINING RING, 3/4

153 STABILIZER ARM PN -

N

ILIZER ARM

1010674 STABILIZER ARM

L
D-4049-A RETAINING RING, /4
oy 10-10901 FLAT HEAD SCREW,

g 1/4-20 {4 REQD. )

10-1C701  STABRIZER SHAFY 10-15225 RUBBER PAD

10-11107 SADDLE

10-10%01 FLAT HEAD SCREW
1/4-20 {4 REQD. ) 19-10847
EXTENSION BAR

ASSEMBLY (LEFT

1/4-20 (4 REQD. )

5J-5628 HEX NUT,
1/4-20 {4 REQD. )

1910841 EXFENSION BAR GUIDE
AMND LCAD REST SQOCKET ASSEMBLY

19-10868 EXTENSION BAR
ASSEMBLY {RIGHT)

19-10B66 FRAME ASSEMBLY
1/8x 1-3/8 (2 REQD.)

D-7442 FRONT WHEEL
(2 REQID. } 4

D-824) WASHEZR
(4 REGD.) O

10-10700 FROMNT WHEEL AXLE
(2 REQD. )



{2 REQD. }

Ja-7192 POWER GLIDE
' 2 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY

REST ASSEMBLY

JA-2341=-L SHORT LOAD
REST ASSEMBLY
JA-ZM1-R SHORT LDAD“

D D-4031 JAM NUT, 7/16-14
{2 REQD. }

QU 0-5096 LOCKWASHER, 1/4

JA-2238-R LOAD REST ST

ASSEMBLY (7 REQID, ﬁ

D-5157 FILLISTER HEAD SCREW, &

V/4-20 (4 REQD.) 8 T s ﬂ
142330 RAIL LOAD e, L (Q

REST ASSEMBLY b

(2 00.}
JA-2338-1 LOAD REST ASSEMALY

{2 REGQD.}

@ 5)-5828 MEX NUT, 1/4-20

o D-B2le WASHER, 5/16
10-11582 ADAFIER PLATE [ G

(4 REQD.}
TRUNNION $J-2340 WING NUT, 5/16-18
10-10351 PUSHNUT, o8 {4 REQD.)

1/2 (2 REQD.}
10-11564 CRADLE SIDE TIL
IRUNNION

R10-10974 PUSHNUT, 7/16 (2 RECID }
usu FORWARD TILF SHAFT ¥

1G-11572 SIDE TILY SCREW [

5 §10-10974 PUSHNUT, 7/18
5J-2380 ROLL PIN (2R£QD.)

1/8x7/8

@ DP-160-12 WASHER

5
10-1154) CRADLE TRUNNION \f‘, A <’,’

D-2236-A WASHER (@ ) / 19-11575 ADAPIER FRAME ASSEMBLY

10-11355 T|LT TRUMNNICN '

011571 FORWARD TILT SCEEW

e b A

OB, 10-10175 TaLT kOB
AL
"Ny $J-2380 ROLL PIN, 1/8 2 7/8

NO. 5-348 TRANSMISSION ADAPTER

NO. 5-349 FRAME SADDLES

Hs.-5124 caPSCREW, 7/16-14

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Place Adapter in socket exfension located
in center of Bar Tube.

To assemble Load Rest ta Rails, remove Bolt
from one end of Rail, slide Lood Rests on
Rail and replace Bolt, making sure that Nuts
are on topside of Rail. Place Rails on A-
dapter Plate and secure with Wing Nuts.

LUBRICATION

For ease of operation and odded service
life, frequently lubricate Tilt Adjusting
Screws, Shafts, and Bushings.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

With Car in raised position, remove Link-
ages and most of attaching Bolts on Trans-
mission. Engoge Transmission firmly with
Adapter, making sure Adapter is os parallel
as possible with Tronsmission Pan or Case.
Adjust Load Rests to Transmission and tighten
Wing Nuts firmly. Remove remaining At-
taching Bolts and remove Transmission.

A pair of Short Load Rests are provided for
use on Sloped Transmissions. When neces-
sary to use these, remove Standard Load
Rests from Rails and replace with Short Load
Rests.

To use Powerglide Adapter, remove Rails
from Adapter Plate and secure as shown
with Capscrews and Nuts provided. Remove
Two Bolts from Transmission Case, engage
Transmission with Adapter, replace Bolts,
attaching Adapter to Transmission.

It is advisable to lower Transmission slowly.
This shouid be done for safety.

When dollying Transmission with Jack,
Transmission MUST be down.

NO. 5-350 DIFFERENTIAL SADDLE

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO LIFT CAR WITH TRANSMISSION HANDLER



